MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

Corporate name.

politic and corporate by the name of the Turner Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton wool iron and steel in the town of Turner and said Corporation may erect such mills, dams, works machines, and buildings, and dig such Canals on their own lands as may be necessary for carrying on these useful manufactures and branches of trade to have and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars in value and to have power to give grant sell and dispose of the same and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Corporations.

May hold estate to the amount of \$50,000.

Powers, &c.

Chapter 44.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Gardiner Savings Institution.

Approved February 29, 1836.

Time of holding annual meeting.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the annual meetings of the Institution shall hereafter be held on the third Wednesday of July in each year.

former act repeal-

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the fifth section of Fifth section of an Act entitled an Act to incorporate the Gardiner Savings Institution, passed the fourth day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty three be and the same hereby is repealed.